
January 29, 2024 
By Electronic Mail 

Scott B. Granger, Esquire 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
sgranger@pa.gov  

RE: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Community Utilities of Pennsylvania 
Inc.; Docket Nos. R-2023-3042804 (Water) and R-2023-3042805 (Wastewater); 
CUPA WATER’S RESPONSES TO I&E DATA REQUESTS SET RE NOS. 
37-39

Dear Mr. Granger: 

Enclosed you will find Community Utilities of Pennsylvania Inc. Water Divisions’ 
Responses to Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement’s Data Requests Set RE Nos. 37-39.  
Copies have been served in accordance with the attached Certificate of Service.   

If you have any questions concerning this filing, please contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

/s/ Whitney E. Snyder 

Whitney E. Snyder (Attorney ID No. 316625) 
Thomas J. Sniscak (Attorney ID No. 33891) 
Phillip D. Demanchick Jr. (Attorney ID No. 324761) 
Counsel for  
Community Utilities of Pennsylvania Inc. 

WES/ das
Enclosures 

cc: Per Certificate of Service 

mailto:sgranger@pa.gov


 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon the 

parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service 

by a party). 

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY 

Erin L. Gannon, Esquire 
Harrison W. Breitman, Esquire 
Jacob D. Guthrie, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA  17101-1923 
OCACUPA2023@paoca.org 
  
 

Mierzwa, Jerry  
jmierzwa@exeterassociates.com;  
Jennifer Rogers  
jrogers@exeterassociates.com;  
Lafayette Morgan  
lmorgan@exeterassociates.com 
 
Consultants for OCA 

Sharon E. Webb, Esquire 
Small Business Advocate 
Office of Small Business Advocate  
555 Walnut Street 
1st Floor, Forum Place  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
swebb@pa.gov 
 

Scott B. Granger, Esquire 
Lisa Gumby  
Christine Wilson 
DC Patel  
Zach Walker  
Esyan Sakaya  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
sgranger@pa.gov  
lgumby@pa.gov 
cswilson@pa.gov 
dupatel@pa.gov 
zawalker@pa.gov 
esakaya@pa.gov 
 

Mr. Kevin C. Higgins 
Principal, Energy Strategies 
111 East Broadway, Suite 1200 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84111 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
 
Consultant for OSBA 
 

Mr. Justin Bieber 
Principal, Energy Strategies 
111 East Broadway, Suite 1200 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84111 
jbieber@energystrat.com 
 
Consultant for OSBA 
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John Hoopingarner 
PO Box 1110 Long Lake Road 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
jwhoop@ptd.net 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

Michael J. Sanfilippo 
503 Dwalin Way 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
michaeljsanfilippo@gmail.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

Oleg Chuchin  
89 Webster Avenue 
Jersey City, NJ 07307 
readypads@gmail.com  
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

Rose Cocklin 
2104 Tamiment Lane 
Tamiment, A 18371 
tintofrose@aol.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

Brian Fenimore 
1433 Henry Drive 
Downington, PA 19335 
bfenimore10@comcast.net 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Wastewater 
 

Jenny Howard 
212 Hobbit Drive 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
djandjenny@gmail.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

Rafail Kovalenko 
2138 Wilderland Road 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
Dmitrykov@outlook.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

Christine Corbissero 
221 Ravenhill Road 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
turkeyhunter333@gmail.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

Scott & Vicky Furey 
212 Ravenhill Road 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
Furiousvicky1@aol.com  
 
Pro Se Complainants, Water & Wastewater 
 

Christina Boers 
157 Oakenshield Drive 
Tamiment, PA  18371 
Christina.boers82@gmail.com  
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

George & Miriam Lingg 
417 Underhill Drive 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
Glingg52@gmail.com  
 
Pro Se Complainants, Water & Wastewater 
 

Natalie Ortiz 
106 Thorin Way 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
natalie.e.ortiz@gmail.com  
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water 

Gregory Leone 
213 Thistlebrook Court 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
gregleone@msn.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

Cassandra Kramer 
1321 Sterling Drive 
East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 
cassierovitti@hotmail.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
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Monica Wagner 
314 Hyland Drive 
East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 
monica.wagner4@gmail.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

David Fardig 
1498 Sawmill Road 
Downingtown, PA 19335 
DFARDIG@pa.gov 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Wastewater 
 

Lynn Buckingham 
981 Belle Avenue 
Teaneck, NJ 07666 
LYNN.BUCKINGHAM@GMAIL.COM 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Wastewater 
 

Ernesha Holloway Bolden 
119 Sundew Drive 
East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 
ehollo3609@gmail.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water  
 

Petricia Perville-Davy 
448 Deborah Drive 
East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 
pp.perville@gmail.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water  
 

Denise Cooper 
109 Thorin Way 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
Hotspursproductions@gmail.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

Nanette De Bartolo 
1215 Woodland Drive 
East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 
Nanettedb1@gmail.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

Anna Majewski 
209 Thistlebrook Court 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
Kurzatwarz1@yahoo.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 

Anna Paryzki 
212 Gollum Lane 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
ppemaile@msn.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water  
 

Brian Morrison 
500 Kili Way 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
bmorrison@me.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

Christ and Carol Nielsen 
513 Gandolf Road 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
Cnielsen4u@yahoo.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

Grazyna Paryzka 
217 Oakenshield Drive 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
ppemail@msn.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water  
 

Larisa Shin 
507 Gandolf Road 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
Larisa_shin@yahoo.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

Richard and Susan DiPiazza 
215 Withywindle Way 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
Impact451@hotmail.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
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Ryan Ellison 
167 Oakenshield Drive 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
ellisonhomebuy@gmail.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

Susan Nikolau 
111 Tamnoddy Drive 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
susankostelnik@hotmail.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water & Wastewater 
 

Rene Bressant 
204 Gollum Lane 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
RBJRCD@gmail.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Wastewater 
 

Craig Morris 
4205 Woodacres Drive 
East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 
Motorman_18301@yahoo.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Water  
 

Christopher Williams 
1604 Russell Drive 
Downingtown, PA 19335 
Cwilliams10@gmail.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant, Wastewater 
 

 

  
 

/s/ Whitney E. Snyder         
Whitney E. Snyder 
Thomas J. Sniscak 
Phillip D. Demanchick Jr. 

 
Dated this 29th day of January, 2024. 
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